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Awareness of Processed Foods and Chronic Disease in
High School Students in Yongin Area

Hee Jin Koo and Seong Yeong Kim

Nutrition Education, Graduate School of Education, Kyonggi University

ABSTRACT This study aimed to investigate awareness of processed foods and chronic disease in high school students
(male 94 and female 85) in the Yongin area. Awareness of chronic disease caused by excessive intake of processed
foods was 83.0% and 91.8% in male and female students, and the most harmful processed food was instant noodles
(34.1%). The most fearful chronic disease was cancer (25.5%) and obesity (25.5%) in males, whereas female answered
obesity (34.1%). Awareness of synthetic preservatives was the most negative answer among food additives, and the
most useful information was harmfulness of food additives. Percentages of correct answers towards cardiovascular
disease-causing food components, including lipids, saturated fat, cholesterol, and trans fat, and dietary fiber for pre-
vention of obesity were 57.0% and 54.2%, respectively. The percentage of correct answers towards developing hyper-
tension by excessive intake of sodium was very low at 24.6%. Consequently, high school students generally showed
a negative attitude towards processed foods without accurate information related to prevention or food components
causing chronic disease, especially sodium. Thus, an appropriate program and persistent nutrition education are required
for healthy food choices to prevent chronic disease among processed foods.

Key words: processed foods, chronic disease, awareness, food component, high school students
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100 (55.9)
79 (44.1)
179 (100)

Convenience foods

Korean foods
Total

Eating habit

LA 71y

}



N (%)

XZ (P-value)
3.077
(0.079)
4.698
(0.095)
0313
(0.957)
3.486
(0.062)

94 (100.0)
85 (100.0)
60 (100.0)
63 (100.0)
56 (100.0)
33 (100.0)

108 (100.0)
18 (100.0)
20 (100.0)

100 (100.0)
79 (100.0)

179 (100.0)

Total

No
7(8.2)
8(13.3)
4(6.3)
11 (19.6)
4(12.1)
15 (13.9)
2(11.1)
2 (10.0)
17 (17.0)
6 (7.6)
23 (12.8)

16 (17.0)

Yes

78 (83.0)
78 (91.8)
52 (86.7)
59 (93.7)
45 (80.4)
29 (87.9)
93 (86.1)
16 (88.9)
18 (90.0)
83 (83.0)
73 (92.4)

156 (87.2)

Convenience foods

Korean foods
Total

Male
Female
First
Second
Third
Low
Normal
Over
Obesity

Variables

Gender
Grade
BMI
Eating habit

Table 2. Awareness on correlation between excessive intake of processed foods and chronic disease
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Table 3. Degrees of harmful awareness on processed foods by food species N (%)
. Confec- Candies/ Instant Instapt Retort Frozen  The X2
Variables . convenience Total
tionary  chocolates  noodles foods foods  foods others (P-value)
Male 6 17 26 18 4 18 5 94
Gender (6.4) (18.1) (27.7) (19.1) (43)  (19.1) (53) (100.0) 16462"
Female 8 1 35 13 5 17 6 85 (0.011)
9.4 (1.2) (41.2) (15.3) (5.9) (2000 (7.1) (100.0)
First 2 6 24 9 2 13 4 60
3.3) (10.0) (40.0) (15.0) 3.3) (L7) (6.7) (100.0)
Grade Second 5 4 18 12 6 13 5 63 11.981
(7.9) (6.3) (28.6) (19.0) 9.5 (20.6) (7.9) (100.0) (0.447)
Third 7 8 19 10 1 9 2 56
(12.5) (14.3) (33.9) (17.9) (1.8) (16.1) (3.6) (100.0)
Low 1 2 5 9 3 10 3 33
(3.0) (6.1) (15.2) (27.3) ©.)  (303) (9.1) (100.0)
Normal 12 10 41 16 3 19 7 108
BMI (11.1) 9.3) (38.0) (14.8) 2.8) (17.6) (6.5) (100.0) 25222
Over 1 1 9 3 2 2 0 18 (0.119)
(5.6) (5.6) (50.0) 16.7) (11.1) (11.1)  (0.0) (100.0)
Obesity 0 5 6 3 1 4 1 20
(0.0) (25.0) (30.0) (15.0) (5.00  (20.0) (5.0) (100.0)
Korean foods 7 12 32 19 4 21 5 100
Eating (7.0) (12.0) (32.0) (19.0) 4.0) (21.0) (5.0) (100.0) 2.907
habit  Convenience foods 7 6 29 12 5 14 6 79 (0.820)
(8.9) (7.6) (36.7) (15.2) 6.3) (17.7) (7.6) (100.0)
Total 14 18 61 31 9 35 11 179
(7.8) (10.1) (34.1) (17.3) (5.0) (19.6) (6.1) (100.0)
P<0.05
NZHTI2O| CHEH QM olAE g A4ehe 29E ualth ey de s daka 1k
7VEAE A7E S b tigk ATt T v oAl Apol= Feldt = gl shdd e shd(13t
H7HE Aol tigh Aol baAdS flal 7P 2 ash AR d 58.3%, 28d 55.6%, 33 60.7%)1 A 4 BEA] 7}
Aefo] thgk A 7= Table 48t Table 50 2+ AlASFSI T 7 el Ao 14eka vk BMIME R A5 S
GHA 52.1%, 918 64.7%7F AEAME T FAAREA SRR QAREAN g Faf AAE=TL ol bl
of tlg AHE g Fe AnE wglor] avgort  Ud 4 YuAD % WSS BY Tt BaW Aow
Sz R, e dEAvs o AdE BAG AAE ATt oo via] AvkA o R -y s g LT
(Table 4). o] ish4e] Gepel wla) GameAlel ther  SPIES #a ANEE v e $39 ¢ F 9a
Falde o B4 dAske 23E Bilon Fxvs 2 AFH7E g PR FRE Sl 7P T AR
Qgazo] el cistale] wal detgo] & o felah  Aelel el AERE dEHA 585%, o1 49.4%7F 4E
Table 4. Degrees of harmful awareness on food additive species N (%)
Variables Syntheti.c Synthgtic Aﬁiﬁcial Artificial Total xz
preservative seasoning pigment sweetener (P-value)
Gender Male 49 (52.1) 26 (27.7) 16 (17.0) 3(3.2) 94 (100.0) 3.357
Female 55 (64.7) 17 (20.0) 12 (14.1) 1(1.2) 85(100.0)  (0.340)
First 35(58.3) 14 (23.3) 9 (15.0) 2(3.3) 60 (100.0) ¢ e
Grade Second 35 (55.6) 21(33.3) 7(11.1) 0(0.0) 63 (100.0) (0.182)
Third 34 (60.7) 8 (14.3) 12 (21.4) 2(3.6) 56 (100.0) :
Low 21 (63.6) 8(24.2) 3(9.1) 1(3.0) 33 (100.0)
BMI Normal 63 (58.3) 24 (22.2) 18 (16.7) 3(2.8) 108 (100.0) 4.644
Over 10 (55.6) 6(33.3) 2(11.1) 0(0.0) 18 (100.0)  (0.864)
Obesity 10 (50.0) 5(25.0) 5(25.0) 0(0.0) 20 (100.0)
Eatine habit Korean foods 62 (62.0) 21(21.0) 16 (16.0) 1(1.0) 100 (100.0) 3.019
& Convenience foods 42 (53.2) 22 (27.8) 12 (15.2) 3(3.8) 79 (100.0)  (0.389)

Total 104 (58.1) 43 (24.0) 28 (15.6) 4(22) 179 (100.0)
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Table 5. The most important information for safety assurance on food additives N (%)
. . . Use of %
Variables Species  Function  Allowance method Harmfulness Total (P-value)
Gender Male 4(4.3) 7(7.4) 24 (25.5) 4(4.3) 55 (58.5) 94 (100.0) 1.984
Female 6(7.1) 8(9.4) 26 (30.6) 3(3.5) 42 (49.4) 85 (100.0) (0.739)
First 4(6.7) 3(5.0) 16 (26.7) 0(0.0) 37 (61.7) 60 (100.0) 7794
Grade Second 2(3.2) 5(7.9) 19 (30.2) 4 (6.3) 33 (52.4) 63 (100.0) (0'454)
Third 4(7.1) 7 (12.5) 15 (26.8) 3(54) 27 (48.2) 56 (100.0) )
Low 3(9.1) 2 (6.1) 6(18.2) 1(3.0) 21 (63.6) 33 (100.0)
BMI Normal 7(6.5) 11(10.2)  30(27.8) 5(4.6) 55(50.9) 108 (100.0) 11.441
Over 0(0.0) 0(0.0) 9 (50.0) 0(0.0) 9 (50.0) 18 (100.0) (0.492)
Obesity 0(0.0) 2 (10.0) 5(25.0) 1(5.0) 12 (60.0) 20 (100.0)
Fatine habit Korean foods 5(5.00 10(10.0) 27(27.0) 5(5.0) 53 (53.0) 100 (100.0) 1.667
& Convenience foods 5(6.3) 5(6.3) 23 (29.1) 2(2.5) 44 (55.7) 79 (100.0) (0.797)
Total 10(5.6) 15(8.4) 50 (27.9) 7(3.9) 97 (54.2) 179 (100.0)
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Table 6. The most fearful chronic disease N (%)
. Hyper- . Heart Hyper- . XZ
Variables Cancer tension Diabetes attack Stroke lipidemia Obesity  Total (P-value)
Male 24 15 17 4 2 8 24 94
(25.5) (16.0) (18.1) 4.3) 2.1) 8.5) (25.5)  (100.0) 8.600
Gender
Female 16 8 18 0 2 12 29 85 (0.197)
(18.8) 9.4) (21.2) (0.0) 2.4) (14.1) (34.1)  (100.0)
First 14 8 9 2 2 10 15 60
(23.3)  (13.3) (15.0) (3.3) (3.3) 16.7) (25.0)  (100.0)
Grade Second 18 8 13 1 1 4 18 63 8.909
(28.6) (12.7) (20.6) (1.6) (1.6) (6.3) (28.6)  (100.0)  (0.711)
Third 8 7 13 1 1 6 20 56
(14.3)  (12.5) (23.2) (1.8) (1.8) (10.7) (35.7)  (100.0)
Low 12 4 4 2 1 4 6 33
36.4) (12.1) (12.1) 6.1) (3.0) (12.1) (18.2)  (100.0)
Normal 23 18 21 1 3 10 32 108
(21.3)  (16.7) (19.4) (0.9) (2.8) 9.3) (29.6)  (100.0)  22.137
BMI
Over 4 1 5 0 0 2 6 18 (0.226)
(22.2) (5.6) (27.8) (0.0) (0.0) (11.1) (33.3)  (100.0)
Obesity 1 0 5 1 0 4 9 20
(5.0) (0.0) (25.0) (5.0) (0.0) (20.0) (45.0)  (100.0)
Korean foods 22 14 22 2 2 13 25 100
. . (22.0) (14.0) (22.0) (2.0) 2.0) (13.0) (25.0)  (100.0) 3.354
Eating habit .
Convenience foods 18 9 13 2 2 7 28 79 (0.763)
(22.8) (11.4) (16.5) (2.5) (2.5) (8.9) (35.4)  (100.0)
Total 40 23 35 4 4 20 53 179
(22.3)  (12.8) (19.6) 2.2) (2.2) (11.2) (29.6)  (100.0)
Table 7. Nutrition knowledges on major food component related to chronic diseases N (%)

Nutrition knowledge related to chronic disease

. Cardiovascular disease Hypertension Prevention of obesity
Variables 2
Correct e Correct > Correct X
answer (P-value) answer (P-value) answer (P-value)
Gender Male (N=94) 48 (51.1) 2.830 22 (23.4) 0.148 51(54.3) 0.000
Female (N=85) 54 (63.5) (0.093) 22 (25.9) (0.701) 46 (54.1) (0.985)
First (N=60) 38(63.3) * 14 (23.3) * 30 (50.0)
Grade Second (N=63) 27 (42.9) (?)%0138) 10 (15.9) (%30111) 34 (54.0) ((1)282)
Third (N=56) 37 (66.1) ’ 20 (37.5) ’ 34 (60.7) ’
Low (N=33) 18 (54.5) 8(24.2) 13 (39.4)
BMI Normal (N=108) 59 (54.6) 1.832 30 (27.8) 2.196 61 (56.5) 3.463
Over (N=18) 11(61.1) (0.608) 3(16.7) (0.533) 11(61.1) (0.326)
Obesity (N=20) 14 (70.0) 3 (15.0) 11 (55.0)
Fatine habit Korean foods (N=100) 54 (54.0) 0.823 25 (25.0) 175557 52 (52.0) 0.438
J Convenience foods (N=79) 48 (60.8) (0.364) 44 (55.7) (0.000) 45 (57.0) (0.508)
Total (N=179) 102 (57.0) 44 (24.6) 97 (54.2)

"P<0.05, ""P<0.001.
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